transferred out of the program or died during 

the period of receiving PMTCT care. Those 

with incomplete EMRs were also excluded. 

Sample Size Determination and 

Sampling Technique 

We reviewed 3,641 mother–infant pairs in 

the state from 2017--2021. Three thousand four 

hundred thirty (3,430) HIV-positive mothers 

and infant pairs who met the inclusion criteria 

were included in the study. 

Data Collection Method 

The study participants’ data were extracted 

from the facility registers (PMTCT, mother–

infant cohort, and pediatric registers) and